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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
SOUTHERN DIVISION

In re:
NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, § Case No. 1:01-BK-17271-SDR
INC. § Chapter 7

WHELAND HOLDING COMPANY
WHELAND MANUFACTURING
COMPANY, INC.

Debtor(s)

w W W W

AMENDED TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1. A petition under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on 11/07/2001. The case
was converted to one under Chapter 7 on 02/14/2003. The undersigned trustee was appointed on 02/18/2003.

2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to the debtor as
exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554.
An individual estate property record and report showing the disposition of all property of the estate is attached
as Exhibit A.

4. The trustee realized the gross receipts of $ 44,124,927 .97

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an

interim distribution 38,290,58312
Administrative expenses 5,069,872.78
Bank service fees 13,717.36
Other payments to creditors 0.00
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties 100.000.00
Exemptions paid to the debtor 0.00
Other payments to the debtor 0.00
Leaving a balance on hand of' $ 650,754.71

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to
disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional
compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of the disbursement
of the additional interest.
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5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank account.

6. The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was 06/16/2003 and the deadline for filing
governmental claims was 05/06/2002. All claims of each class which will receive a distribution have been
examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have been resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis,
explaining why payment on any claim is not being made, is attached as Exhibit C.

7. The Trustee's proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is $790,902.50.
To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum compensation may increase.

The trustee has received $750,000.00 as interim compensation and now requests the sum of
$40,902.50, for a total compensation of $790,902.502. In addition, the trustee received reimbursement for
reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of $6,615.65 and now requests reimbursement for expenses
of $2,623.44 for total expenses of $9,239.092,

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, | hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing report is true
and correct.

Date: 05/20/2020 By: /s/ Douglas R. Johnson
Trustee, Bar No.: 11287

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

2If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the
amounts listed in the Trustee's Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D)
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Form 1
. Exhibit A
Individual Estate Property Record and Report Page: 1
Asset Cases
Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: (620230) Douglas R. Johnson
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, INC. Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/14/2003 (c)
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 03/18/2003
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Claims Bar Date: 06/16/2003
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)
1 Land, buildings, yard facilities 14,775,990.00 14,775,990.00 0.00 FA
2 Land-Walker County, GA 198,678.00 198,678.00 0.00 FA
3 Land, buildings - Warren County, GA 5,421,342.00 5,421,342.00 1,382,500.00 FA
4 Land, buildings-Chattanooga, TN 3,511,516.00 3,511,516.00 2,255,283.44 FA
5 Oil & Gas Assets 2,600,000.00 2,600,000.00 233,904.78 FA
10/26/17 Hired: Application to Employ Ryan Newport of
Momentum Properties, LLC as Agent Filed by Douglas
R. Johnson on behalf of Trustee Douglas R. Johnson
(Attachments: # (1) Declaration # (2) Proposed Order)
(Johnson, Douglas)
6 Cash-working funds (u) 2,400.00 2,400.00 179.88 FA
7 Bank Accounts (u) 11,868,742.00 11,868,742.00 31,298,208.09 FA
8 Insurance and Utility Deposits 592,568.00 592,568.00 15,549.01 FA
9 Professional Fee Deposits (u) 806,981.00 806,981.00 44,337.36 FA
10 INTEREST IN PROPERTY (u) 18,638,438.00 18,638,438.00 952,256.27 FA
11 Investments to fund pension plan (u) 680,893.00 680,893.00 0.00 FA
12 Funds for prepaid 401k company match 4,609,007.00 4,609,007.00 9.08 FA
13 Investment in common stock Standard 5,457.00 5,457.00 0.00 FA
Life
14 Contingent interest in split dollar life 1,390,653.00 1,390,653.00 2,129,867.40 FA
insuran
15 Autos and Trucks (u) 9,802.00 9,802.00 0.00 FA
16 Office furniture/equipment-Chattanooga 3,219,962.00 3,219,962.00 27,400.00 FA
17 Office furniture/equipment-Warrenton (u) 485,235.00 485,235.00 0.00 FA
18 Machinery/equipment-Chattanooga 48,836,420.00 48,836,420.00 0.00 FA
19 Machinery/Equipment-Warrenton (u) 29,635,882.00 29,635,882.00 0.00 FA
20 Foundry inventory-Chattanooga (u) 11,268,895.00 11,268,895.00 0.00 FA
21 Foundry inventory-Warrenton 3,860,178.00 3,860,178.00 0.00 FA
22 All other assets not listed 2,896,101.00 2,896,101.00 105,861.00 FA
23 Preferences (u) 0.00 1.00 1,642,060.77 FA
Reduced this asset by $104,822.50 and added specific
preference claims per QDs 7.09.13 beginning asset #
43.
24 Fitton, Jeffery Receivable (u) 0.00 6,469.03 1,825.00 FA
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Form 1
. Exhibit A
Individual Estate Property Record and Report Page: 2
Asset Cases
Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: (620230) Douglas R. Johnson
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, INC. Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/14/2003 (c)
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 03/18/2003
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Claims Bar Date: 06/16/2003
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)
25 General Refunds due Corporation (u) 0.00 0.00 175,219.65 FA
26 Newaka Energy Partners (u) 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 FA
see email in PC law 7.01.26
27 HRH Nationwide (u) Unknown 1.00 0.00 FA
See claim in QD for 07/15/06
28 General American (u) 0.00 0.00 24,310.06 FA
29 State Refunds due Corporation (u) 0.00 0.00 115,843.40 FA
30 Prudential Stock (u) 0.00 0.00 575,648.67 FA
31 FIMCO - Rent Unknown 1.00 16,000.00 FA
32 Cigna - Self Funded Plan Recovery 0.00 0.00 149,905.94 FA
33 Newfield Exploration Mid-Contenent, Inc. Unknown 1.00 7,536.14 FA
()
See QD 9/27/06
34 AIG Refund, See QD 6.10.25 0.00 5,307.53 5,731.68 FA
35 State of Tennessee refund (u) 0.00 84,977.31 90,827.93 FA
TDOR
36 State fo Tennessee Refund (u) 0.00 27,629.54 28,570.94 FA
TDOR
37 Accounts Receivable 19,336,580.00 0.00 9,641.76 FA
Liquidated during Chapter 11
38 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 0.00 1,741.88 1,752.13 FA
See QDs 12/7/2006
39 Tenn. Worker's Compensation Insurance Unknown 1.00 17,680.95 FA
Plan Surpl
See Deposit 7.01.29
40 Settlement of class action in Newfield 0.00 1.00 0.00 FA
Explorati (u)
See Qds 7.07.11
41 Unclaimed Property Claim submitted 0.00 250.00 10,227.18 FA
7.07.23 SeeQD
Claim form in Qds 7.07.23
42 Lyntegar Electric Cooperative, Inc. 0.00 3,329.69 3,416.59 FA
Refund
See QDs 8.21.08
43 Default Judgment-AC Valve Control Corp 0.00 11,762.54 2,000.00 FA
03-1155
AC Valve Control Corp
44* Default Judgment -Accu Sort America 03- 0.00 22,403.76 0.00 FA
1156 (See Footnote)
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Form 1
. Exhibit A
Individual Estate Property Record and Report Page: 3
Asset Cases
Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: (620230) Douglas R. Johnson
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, INC. Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/14/2003 (c)
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 03/18/2003
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Claims Bar Date: 06/16/2003
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)
45 Default Judgment -Advanced Carbide 0.00 14,713.12 0.00 FA
Tool 03-1178
46 Default Judgment-Acro Machine LLC 03- 0.00 9,314.26 0.00 FA
1180
47 Default Judgment-Airgas Carbonic Inc 0.00 2,017.86 0.00 FA
03-1181
48 Default Judgment-Cameron & Barkley Co 0.00 2,671.38 0.00 FA
03-1356
49 Default Judgment-Kwick Way Transport. 0.00 1,855.86 0.00 FA
03-1293
50 Default Judgment-McDiffie Office Prod. 0.00 3,595.65 0.00 FA
03-1312
51 Default Judgment-MTZ, Inc. 03-1330 0.00 4,891.25 0.00 FA
52 Default Judgment -MRA, LLC 03-1335 0.00 7,471.00 0.00 FA
53 Default Judgment-Quality Transporation 0.00 7,895.93 0.00 FA
03-1336
54 Default Judgment-RW Bussey 0.00 1,467.18 0.00 FA
Construction 03-1276
55 Default Judgment- Rapid Design Svc 03- 0.00 9,712.43 0.00 FA
1277
56 Default Judgment-Larry Roninette 03- 0.00 1,884.48 0.00 FA
1286
57 Default Judgment-Southern Fire 0.00 3,165.80 0.00 FA
Protection03-1242
58 Mineral Acres in Harding, SD 0.00 0.00 0.00 FA
59 Unclaimed Prop UNCPRP 002276312 0.00 36,830.32 36,830.32 FA
60* Section 12, Township 11 North, Range 7 1,000.00 1.00 0.00 FA
West, Can (u)
5/11/17 soliciting offers to buy estate's interest in
Section 12, Township 11 North, Range 7 West,
Canadian County, Oklahoma. 10/26/17 Hired:
Application to Employ Ryan Newport of Momentum
Properties, LLC as Agent Filed by Douglas R. Johnson
on behalf of Trustee Douglas R. Johnson (Attachments:
# (1) Declaration # (2) Proposed Order) (Johnson,
Douglas) (See Footnote)
61 Oil and Gas Leases located in Martin 0.00 405,375.00 405,375.00 FA
County, Te (u)
See notice filed 8/21/17
62* Int in Coffeyville Resources Refinancing 0.00 1.00 58.75 0.00
& Marketing, LLC (u)
nominal value for reporting purposes pending
solicitation of offers (See Footnote)
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. Exhibit A
Individual Estate Property Record and Report Page: 4
Asset Cases
Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: (620230) Douglas R. Johnson
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, INC. Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/14/2003 (c)
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 03/18/2003
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Claims Bar Date: 06/16/2003
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)
63* Federal Tax Refund (See Footnote) 0.00 0.00 101.07 FA
64 Manitoba Minerals (u) 0.00 7,500.00 5,246.56 FA
65 St TN Division of Unclaimed Property (u) 0.00 286.74 69,866.15 FA
(See Footnote)
66 St TN Division of Unclaimed Property (u) 0.00 13,327.37 0.00 FA
67 St TN Division of Unclaimed Property (u) 0.00 643.17 0.00 FA
68 St TN Division of Unclaimed Property (u) 0.00 637.97 0.00 FA
69 St TN Division of Unclaimed Property (u) 0.00 637.98 0.00 FA
70 St TN Division of Unclaimed Property (u) 0.00 159.52 0.00 FA
INT INTEREST (u) Unknown N/A 2,283,939.16 FA
71 Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values) $184,655,720.0 $166,018,073.55 $44,124,972.11 $0.00
0
RE PROP# 44 See 2518
RE PROP# 60 nominal value entered for reporting purposes pending solicitation of offers
RE PROP# 62 nominal value for reporting purposes pending solicitation of offers
see qds 10 26 2018
RE PROP# 63 Federal tax refund (un-requested)
RE PROP# 65 3.27.2020: State personel estimated it would be completed by the end of May.

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): 01/30/2005

4.9.20, now only remaining item is unclaimed funds from State of Tenn. State indicates this could take thru
June to complete.

1.27.20 marketing efforts to various parties.

supplemented: An undivided 9/80th interest in mines and minerals in certain land, more specifically described
in the attached Exhibit A, being a Mines and Minerals Conveyance.

per Doc 2648: Please take notice that, in accordance with 11 U.S.C. §554 (a) and Bankruptcy Rule 6007, on
or after fourteen days for the date of this notice the Trustee intends to abandon the estate’s interest in all
assets identified in the Debtor’s Petition with amendments except for: (1) the asset set forth in the Notice of
Intent to Sell filed February 20, 2020; and (2) certain unclaimed funds held by the State of Tennessee, which
the Trustee has requested in the approximate amount of $15,692.75.

1/19/2017 Case reopened to administer new assets. Trustee attempting to liquidate same. 1. 31.18 Receiving
periodic payments. Ryan Newport recently hire to market the Oil and Gas interests which is all that is left.

For any pension claimants, should call AIG at 800-842-3068 re:GA01167 on possible pension benefits.
HEHHHEHHH]

Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): 05/19/2020 (Actual)
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Form 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Exhibit A
Page: 5

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: (620230) Douglas R. Johnson
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, INC. Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/14/2003 (c)
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 03/18/2003
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Claims Bar Date: 06/16/2003
05/20/2020 /s/Douglas R. Johnson
Date Douglas R. Johnson
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Exhibit B
Page: 1

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: rrxxxxxr5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
02/19/03 {22} WWG Acquisition Co., LLC Sale of Intellectual Property 1229-000 5,000.00 5,000.00
02/19/03 {4} Hickman, Williams & Company payment for 2002 property taxes 1110-000 10,175.41 15,175.41
on NAR Park Industrial
Development
02/19/03 {24} Jeffrey Fitton Monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 15,200.41
relocation allowance
02/19/03 {7} First Tennessee Bank Wire transfer from FTB 1229-000 12,250,616.41 12,265,816.82
02/19/03 {7} First Tennessee Bank wire transfer from FTB - liquidation 1229-000 9,839,626.12 22,105,442.94
of corporate accounts
02/19/03 {7} Suntrust Bank wire transfer - liquidation of 1229-000 9,204,506.26 31,309,949.20
corporate bank accounts
02/19/03 {7} First Tennessee Bank wire transfer - additional amount 1229-000 333.90 31,310,283.10
for $9839626.12
02/26/03 {25} ﬁ]c::mputerized Payroll Solutions, Escrow refund due corporation 1229-000 100,000.00 31,410,283.10
02/26/03 {7} First Tennessee Bank Interest due to corporation on 1229-000 1,853.93 31,412,137.03
corporate account
02/27/03 {29} State of Tennessee State revenue refunds 1229-000 77,183.54 31,489,320.57
02/27/03 {23} Industrial Silicon Antitrust Final payment per court order 1241-000 4,015.25 31,493,335.82
Litigation 1/24/03
02/27/03 To Account #********5066 Transfer to operating account 9999-000 15,000.00 31,478,335.82
02/27/03 To Account #********5066 Transfer to operating account 9999-000 10,000.00 31,468,335.82
02/28/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.1500% 1270-000 4,926.25 31,473,262.07
03/07/03 To Account #***++x++5066 For operating expenses 9999-000 50,000.00 31,423,262.07
03/10/03 {4} Hayes Lemmerz International Wire transfer 1110-000 2,000,000.00 33,423,262.07
03/12/03 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,424,262.07
03/12/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest Earned 1270-000 5,103.21 33,429,365.28
03/17/03 {23} Associates in Diagnostic Sedgewick refund for overpayment 1241-000 201.80 33,429,567.08
Radiology
03/17/03 {24} Jeffery Fitton Monthly Reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,429,592.08
Relocation Allocation
03/17/03 {22} ﬁ]c(J:nWay Transportation Services, | Adjustment of check dated 7/9/01 1241-000 80.84 33,429,672.92
03/18/03 {7} SUNTRUST BANK Balance of funds to close account 1229-000 1,271.47 33,430,944.39
03/18/03 {32} CIGNA HEALTHCARE ;gﬁovery of funds from self-funded 1129-000 3,089.90 33,434,034.29
03/18/03 {9} Kennedy, Koontz & Farinash turnover of deposits 1290-000 44,337.36 33,478,371.65
03/24/03 {6} First Volunteer Bank Petty cash from office-cash turned 1229-000 179.88 33,478,551.53
into cashier's check
03/30/03 To Account #********5066 To operating account 9999-000 50,000.00 33,428,551.53
03/31/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.0800% 1270-000 31,090.28 33,459,641.81
04/03/03 {25} Walden Security Refund 1229-000 15,411.42 33,475,053.23
04/08/03 To Account #***+xx+*5066 To operating account 9999-000 35,000.00 33,440,053.23
04/14/03 {24} Jeffrey Fitton Monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,440,078.23
relocation allocation
04/14/03 {22} United States Treasury 1120 refund 12/01 1224-000 19,648.44 33,459,726.67
04/14/03 {22} United States Treasury 940 refund 12/02 1224-000 814.58 33,460,541.25
04/14/03 {22} United States Treasury 941 refund 6/02 1224-000 1,883.96 33,462,425.21
Page Subtotals: $33,622,425.21 $160,000.00

{} Asset Reference(s)
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Exhibit B
Page: 2

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: rrxxxxxr5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
04/14/03 {22} United States Treasury 941 refund 12/02 1224-000 7,351.32 33,469,776.53
04/14/03 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,470,776.53
04/14/03 {8} Georgia Power Refund for overpayment 1129-000 11,202.91 33,481,979.44
04/21/03 {23} Frank W. Jarnagin, Jr. & Gross sales 1241-000 2,441.86 33,484,421.30
Associates
04/22/03 {25} CSX Transportation, Inc. Contract overcharge 1229-000 44,400.00 33,528,821.30
04/22/03 {23} Southern Fluidpower, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 2,597.52 33,531,418.82
04/22/03 {16} Brillion Disbursements Wire transfer 1129-000 26,400.00 33,557,818.82
04/25/03 To Account #********5066 To operating account 9999-000 50,000.00 33,507,818.82
04/30/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.0800% 1270-000 29,732.92 33,5637,551.74
05/01/03 {25} CSX Transportation, Inc. Contract overcharge 1229-000 960.00 33,5638,511.74
05/06/03 {10} Great West Life & Annuity Excess dividend over interest 1229-000 220,140.15 33,758,651.89
Insurance Co.
05/06/03 To Account #*****+**5066 Transfer to cover fees as ordered 9999-000 480,000.00 33,278,651.89
and life insurance premium and
interest payments
05/07/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest Earned 1270-000 9,846.82 33,288,498.71
05/14/03 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,289,498.71
05/19/03 {23} Alston & Bird, LLP Balance of unallocated receipts 1241-000 96,496.70 33,385,995.41
05/19/03 {24} Jeffrey Fitton Reimbursement of monthly 1249-000 25.00 33,386,020.41
relocation allocation
05/19/03 To Account #********5066 To operating account 9999-000 360,000.00 33,026,020.41
05/20/03 {23} FedEx Refund of security deposit 1241-000 2,970.22 33,028,990.63
05/21/03 {23} Air & Hydraulic Equipment, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 10,811.71 33,039,802.34
05/27/03 {23} Alloy & Metal Processors, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 1,638.90 33,041,441.24
05/30/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.2300% 1270-000 34,154.24 33,075,595.48
05/30/03 To Account #********5066 To operating account 9999-000 20,000.00 33,055,595.48
06/03/03 {10} Great-West Life & Annuity policy loan 1229-000 346,135.44 33,401,730.92
Insurance Co.
06/10/03 {23} JW Lemmens, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 1,865.27 33,403,596.19
06/10/03 {23} Chattanooga Photoengraving Co. | Preference recovery 1241-000 1,200.10 33,404,796.29
06/11/03 {25} Bellsouth refund from final bill due 1229-000 74.36 33,404,870.65
corporation
06/11/03 1001 Crown Life Policy No. 2370903-Ruth Street 2990-000 35,722.46 33,369,148.19
06/12/03 {25} Kennedy, Koontz & Farinash refund of court costs paid in 1229-000 52.50 33,369,200.69
Mattoon Precision case due
corporation
06/12/03 {23} E]Igbal Environmental Solutions, Preference recovery 1241-000 1,096.02 33,370,296.71
06/12/03 {10} Mass Mutual Excess dividend 1290-000 15,050.00 33,385,346.71
06/16/03 {24} Jeffery Fitton Monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,385,371.71
relocation allocation
06/16/03 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,386,371.71
06/16/03 {23} Dillon Supply Preference recovery 1241-000 2,252.45 33,388,624.16
06/17/03 {23} Duca Manufacturing, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 2,445.15 33,391,069.31
06/17/03 {23} KIMSEY/KNIGHT RADIOLOGY preference recovery 1241-000 683.05 33,391,752.36
06/23/03 {23} Marion Environmental Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 2,272.59 33,394,024.95
Page Subtotals: $877,322.20 $945,722.46
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Exhibit B
Page: 3

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: rrxxxxxr5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
06/23/03 {23} McNaughton-McKay Preference recovery 1241-000 1,856.79 33,395,881.74
06/23/03 To Account #*+******5066 To operating account 9999-000 50,000.00 33,345,881.74
06/24/03 {23} Mixer Systems, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 1,557.68 33,347,439.42
06/24/03 {23} Council for Alcohol and Drug Preference recovery 1241-000 861.68 33,348,301.10
Abuse Services
06/25/03 1002 Georgia Department of Natural Hazardous substance reporting fee 2990-004 500.00 33,347,801.10
Resources Voided on 06/25/2003
06/25/03 1002 Georgia Department of Natural Hazardous substance reporting fee [  2990-004 -500.00 33,348,301.10
Resources Voided: check issued on
06/25/2003
06/26/03 {23} HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL Preference recovery 1241-000 608.36 33,348,909.46
06/26/03 {23} AGL Resources refund for overpayment 1241-000 738.76 33,349,648.22
06/26/03 {32} Cigna Healthcare rI';\’Ig(r:wovery of funds from self-funded 1129-000 114,563.83 33,464,212.05
06/26/03 {10} Great West Life & Annuity policy loan 1290-000 2,596.26 33,466,808.31
Insurance
06/30/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.0300% 1270-000 32,824.97 33,499,633.28
07/02/03 {23} QPI Multipress, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 856.17 33,500,489.45
07/02/03 {23} Meredith Air Controls, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 1,235.84 33,501,725.29
07/02/03 {23} Midwesco Filter Resources, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 2,426.06 33,504,151.35
07/07/03 {23} Graybar Electric Preference recovery 1241-000 655.56 33,504,806.91
07/07/03 {23} Bohl Crane Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 1,332.66 33,506,139.57
07/07/03 {23} Alston & Bird, LLp Refund of Balance in escrow 1241-000 24,181.91 33,530,321.48
07/09/03 {23} LMI Selcom, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 4,799.79 33,535,121.27
07/09/03 {23} MSC Industrial Co. Preference recovery 1241-000 4,369.23 33,539,490.50
07/09/03 {23} Durr Environmental Preference recovery 1241-000 1,932.28 33,541,422.78
07/09/03 {23} Two State Construction Co., Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 1,489.16 33,542,911.94
07/14/03 {23} Roden preference recovery 1241-000 791.73 33,543,703.67
07/15/03 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,543,728.67
relocation allocation
07/15/03 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,544,728.67
07/15/03 To Account #*+******5066 To operating account 9999-000 10,000.00 33,534,728.67
07/21/03 {23} Harris Machine and Tool Preference recovery 1241-000 699.03 33,535,427.70
07/23/03 {23} Tri-State Cores, Inc. preference 1241-000 505.01 33,5635,932.71
07/23/03 {23} TJ Snow Cao. Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 711.56 33,536,644.27
07/23/03 {23} Fastenal Company Services Preference recovery 1241-000 496.58 33,537,140.85
07/23/03 {23} Smithers Quality Assessment, Inc. | Preference recovery 1241-000 1,818.57 33,538,959.42
07/28/03 {10} ég’lerican General Life Insurance | liquidation of policy 1290-000 129,512.60 33,668,472.02
07/28/03 {23} :Dnréamier Environmental Services, Preference recovery 1241-000 701.61 33,669,173.63
07/31/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.0300% 1270-000 29,348.87 33,698,522.50
08/01/03 {10} American General Life and cash surrender from life insurance 1290-000 67,818.88 33,766,341.38
Accident policy
08/01/03 To Account #********5066 To operating account 9999-000 8,000.00 33,758,341.38
08/07/03 To Account #********5066 To Operating Account 9999-000 50,000.00 33,708,341.38
Page Subtotals: $432,316.43 $118,000.00
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Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: rrxxxxxr5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
08/12/03 {31} Fimco Services Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,709,341.38
08/12/03 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,709,366.38
relocation allocation
08/12/03 {23} Computational Systems, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 1,249.02 33,710,615.40
08/12/03 {23} Sinclair-Parker Hannifin Preference recovery 1241-000 827.44 33,711,442.84
08/12/03 {23} Central Pattern Corp. Preference payment 1241-000 2,282.25 33,713,725.09
08/14/03 To Account #***+xx+*5066 To operating account 9999-000 10,000.00 33,703,725.09
08/25/03 To Account #*+******5066 to operating account 9999-000 5,000.00 33,698,725.09
08/26/03 {23} Southern Filter Media Preference recovery 1241-000 2,211.13 33,700,936.22
08/26/03 {23} Chattanooga Armature Works Preference recovery 1241-000 7,543.01 33,708,479.23
08/26/03 {23} Lyntegar Electric Cooperative, Inc. | Preference recovery 1241-000 572.28 33,709,051.51
08/29/03 {23} Quality Fence Co. Preference recovery 1241-000 2,290.18 33,711,341.69
08/29/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.0300% 1270-000 29,501.27 33,740,842.96
09/02/03 To Account #******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 5,000.00 33,735,842.96
09/03/03 To Account #********5066 To operating account 9999-000 20,000.00 33,715,842.96
09/10/03 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,716,842.96
09/10/03 {23} ATCO Industries Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 854.53 33,717,697.49
09/10/03 {23} GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF Preference 1241-000 1,982.65 33,719,680.14
MIDDLE GEORGIA, INC.
09/16/03 To Account #******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 25,000.00 33,694,680.14
09/17/03 {10} General American Mutual Holding | cash distribution for mutual co. 1229-000 115,341.30 33,810,021.44
Co. conversion to stock co.
09/17/03 {22} CONSOLIDATED refund for overpayment 1290-000 26.32 33,810,047.76
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
09/17/03 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,810,072.76
relocation allocation
09/18/03 {4} Perimeter properties, LLC earnest money 1110-000 10,000.00 33,820,072.76
09/23/03 {23} Wagner & Brown LTD Preference settlement 1241-000 2,480.80 33,822,553.56
09/23/03 {23} Averitt Express Preference settlement 1241-000 5,026.00 33,827,579.56
09/25/03 {23} Pneutech Preference recovery 1241-000 385.94 33,827,965.50
09/30/03 {23} Yesco Industrial Supply Preference recovery 1241-000 988.86 33,828,954.36
09/30/03 {23} George E. Walker Preference recovery 1241-000 1,054.13 33,830,008.49
09/30/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.0300% 1270-000 28,598.72 33,858,607.21
10/02/03 To Account #********5066 To operating account 9999-000 25,000.00 33,833,607.21
10/03/03 {25} AT&T TRUSTEE'S RECOVERY POST 1290-000 0.76 33,833,607.97
PETITION
10/03/03 {23} Tencarva Machinery Company Preference recovery 1241-000 1,617.62 33,835,225.59
10/03/03 {23} Andress Engineering Associates | Preference recovery 1241-000 594.70 33,835,820.29
10/03/03 {31} FIMCO SERVICES, LLC Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,836,820.29
10/13/03 {23} Roberts Sinto Preference recovery 1241-000 55,979.95 33,892,800.24
10/14/03 {23} Walter A Wood Preference recovery 1241-000 20,425.91 33,913,226.15
10/14/03 {23} Material Handling Inc Preference recovery 1241-000 7,665.90 33,920,892.05
10/15/03 To Account #******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 15,000.00 33,905,892.05
10/16/03 {23} United Van Lines Preference recovery 1241-000 1,013.79 33,906,905.84
Page Subtotals: $303,564.46 $105,000.00

{} Asset Reference(s)

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)

I - transaction has not been cleared




Case 1:01-bk-17271-SDR Doc 2662-1 Filed 06/17/20 Entered 06/17/20 14:25:46

Desc Amended Final Report

Form 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Page 12 of 653

Exhibit B
Page: 5

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: rrxxxxxr5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
10/16/03 {23} Mayflower Transit Preference recovery 1241-000 987.21 33,907,893.05
10/16/03 {23} A&W Oil Company Preference recovery 1241-000 1,516.20 33,909,409.25
10/16/03 {23} Whiting Corporation Preference recovery 1241-000 2,515.15 33,911,924.40
10/16/03 {3} Strang, Fletcher, Carriger, Walker, | Warrenton note proceeds 1110-000 1,382,500.00 35,294,424.40
Hodge discounted to present value as it is
at no interest until Feb 05 based
on current rate being earned in
account
10/20/03 {23} Lawson Electric Co., Inc Preference recovery 1241-000 13,502.01 35,307,926.41
10/20/03 {23} ggattanooga Rubber & Gasket Preference recovery 1241-000 516.87 35,308,443.28
10/20/03 {23} George E. Walker Preference recovery 1241-000 1,054.13 35,309,497.41
10/21/03 {24} Jeffery Fitton Monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 35,309,522.41
relocation allocation
10/21/03 {23} Electrical Equipment Co. Preference settlement installment 1241-000 4,481.26 35,314,003.67
10/23/03 To Account #*******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 6,000.00 35,308,003.67
10/24/03 To Account #******+*5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 200,438.26 35,107,565.41
10/24/03 To Account #***++x+*5066 Broad and Middle Street Sale 9999-000 334,402.72 34,773,162.69
funds needed
10/27/03 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange Preference recovery 1241-000 100.00 34,773,262.69
10/27/03 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange, Inc. | Preference recovery 1241-000 100.00 34,773,362.69
10/27/03 {10} Metlife PREFERENCE 1229-000 500.00 34,773,862.69
10/27/03 {14} Phoenix Life Insurance Policy 11175621/11178251 1129-000 2,000.00 34,775,862.69
10/27/03 {23} Heraeus Electro-Nite Preference recovery 1241-000 3,000.00 34,778,862.69
10/28/03 {10} Metlife Cash value of policy 1290-000 2,868.11 34,781,730.80
10/28/03 {10} Metlife Cash value of policy 1290-000 22,652.69 34,804,383.49
10/28/03 {23} Anixter Preference recovery 1241-000 850.00 34,805,233.49
10/28/03 {23} L&H Technologies, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 12,553.04 34,817,786.53
10/29/03 {23} Fry's Electronics Preference recovery 1241-000 1,306.75 34,819,093.28
10/29/03 {23} Piedmont Foundry Supply, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 2,350.00 34,821,443.28
10/29/03 {23} Kennametal Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 1,376.46 34,822,819.74
10/31/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.0300% 1270-000 30,009.87 34,852,829.61
11/03/03 {23} ﬁggéytli(r:lil Industrial Research Preference recovery 1241-000 2,199.72 34,855,029.33
11/03/03 {23} Control Corporation of America Preference recovery 1241-000 3,980.09 34,859,009.42
11/04/03 {22} Marsh U.S. Settlement of Reliance Insurance 1290-000 40,000.00 34,899,009.42
Co. claim
11/04/03 {23} Modern Equipment Company Preference recovery 1241-000 4,245.00 34,903,254.42
11/04/03 To Account #*******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 130,000.00 34,773,254.42
11/05/03 Cornerstone Community Bank 3 month CD at 1.25% 9999-000 4,000,000.00 30,773,254.42
11/06/03 {23} Electrical Equipment Co. Preference recovery 1241-000 4,481.26 30,777,735.68
11/06/03 {23} Siskin Steel Preference recovery 1241-000 1,911.26 30,779,646.94
11/10/03 {31} FIMCO Services Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 30,780,646.94
11/12/03 {29} State of Michigan State revenue refunds 1229-000 20,000.00 30,800,646.94
11/12/03 {23} CBS Personnel Services Preference recovery 1241-000 2,376.00 30,803,022.94

{} Asset Reference(s)

Page Subtotals:
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Exhibit B
Page: 6

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: Feekk 5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
11/12/03 {23} ggattanooga Rubber & Gasket Preference recovery 1241-000 516.87 30,803,539.81
11/12/03 {23} Madison Chemical Supply Preference recovery 1241-000 1,500.00 30,805,039.81
11/14/03 {23} CSM Corporation Preference recovery 1241-000 1,478.96 30,806,518.77
11/14/03 {23} Carl Eric Johnson, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 1,727.04 30,808,245.81
11/14/03 {23} Motion Industries, Inc. Preference 1241-000 36,102.78 30,844,348.59
11/16/03 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange Preference recovery 1241-000 100.00 30,844,448.59
11/16/03 {23} Duer/Carolina Coll, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 1,800.00 30,846,248.59
11/16/03 {23} Aplha Resources, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 1,100.00 30,847,348.59
11/17/03 To Account #*******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 105,000.00 30,742,348.59
11/19/03 {23} JVA Operating Co. Preference recovery 1241-000 9,000.00 30,751,348.59
11/19/03 {23} Maumee Valley Fabricators, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 1,185.83 30,752,534.42
11/19/03 {23} Augusta Industrial Services Preference recovery 1241-000 1,783.44 30,754,317.86
11/19/03 {23} Kaman Industrial Technologies Preference recovery 1241-000 2,397.88 30,756,715.74
11/19/03 {23} George Walker Preference recovery 1241-000 1,054.13 30,757,769.87
11/20/03 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 30,757,794.87
relocation allocation
11/20/03 {23} Bulk Connection, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 8,608.31 30,766,403.18
11/21/03 {23} EMSCO, INC. Preference recovery 1241-000 50,842.00 30,817,245.18
11/21/03 {23} :mgUCTOTHERM INDUSTRIES, [ Preference recovery 1241-000 1,044.26 30,818,289.44
11/24/03 {23} Georgia Scale Co. Preference recovery 1241-000 3,906.02 30,822,195.46
11/24/03 {23} Machineco, LLC Preference recovery 1241-000 2,000.00 30,824,195.46
11/24/03 {22} Arthur Andersen retainer refund due corporation 1129-000 18,294.27 30,842,489.73
11/24/03 1004 Standard Register services re: W-2 programming on 2990-004 1,294.66 30,841,195.07
printers, etc.
Voided on 11/24/2003
11/24/03 1004 Standard Register services re: W-2 programming on 2990-004 -1,294.66 30,842,489.73
printers, etc.
Voided: check issued on
11/24/2003
11/28/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.1400% 1270-000 27,665.03 30,870,154.76
12/01/03 {23} Northern Technologies Preference recovery 1241-000 4,500.00 30,874,654.76
12/01/03 {23} Electrical Equipment Co. Preference recovery 1241-000 4,481.26 30,879,136.02
12/04/03 {23} ggattanooga Rubber & Gasket Preference recovery 1241-000 516.87 30,879,652.89
12/04/03 {23} Textiles Machine Service Preference recovery 1241-000 11,531.28 30,891,184.17
12/12/03 {23} PennEnergy Preference recovery 1241-000 20,000.00 30,911,184.17
12/12/03 {23} Capital Resin Corporation Preference recovery 1241-000 15,449.28 30,926,633.45
12/12/03 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 30,927,633.45
12/12/03 {23} Holox, LTD Preference recovery 1241-000 8,668.46 30,936,301.91
12/12/03 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange Preference recovery 1241-000 100.00 30,936,401.91
12/12/03 {23} ICn(():mmunications & Electronics, Preference recovery 1241-000 1,229.35 30,937,631.26
12/17/03 {23} RICHARD L. BROWN preference recovery 1241-000 1,000.00 30,938,631.26
CONTRUCTION, LLC
12/17/03 {23} Machineco, LLC Preference recovery 1241-000 1,000.00 30,939,631.26
Page Subtotals: $241,608.32 $105,000.00
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UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)

I - transaction has not been cleared




Case 1:01-bk-17271-SDR Doc 2662-1 Filed 06/17/20 Entered 06/17/20 14:25:46

Desc Amended Final Report

Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Form 2

Page 14 of 653

Exhibit B
Page: 7

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: Feekk 5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
12/18/03 {23} Mid-State Chemical Preference recovery 1241-000 2,500.00 30,942,131.26
12/18/03 {23} George E. Walker Preference recovery 1241-000 1,054.13 30,943,185.39
12/18/03 {23} Bert Smith & Associates, LLC Preference recovery 1241-000 1,675.00 30,944,860.39
12/18/03 {23} Sig Cox Preference recovery 1241-000 1,100.00 30,945,960.39
12/23/03 {8} American Water Co. refund for overpayment due 1129-000 169.08 30,946,129.47
corporation
12/23/03 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 30,946,154.47
relocation allocation
12/23/03 {10} Prudential Financial net dividend 1290-000 6,192.50 30,952,346.97
12/23/03 {8} Lea County Electric Cooperative Refund due company 1129-000 1,006.84 30,953,353.81
12/30/03 {23} ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CO. Preference recovery 1241-000 4,481.26 30,957,835.07
12/31/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.1400% 1270-000 29,948.59 30,987,783.66
01/07/04 {23} The Tharpe Co. Preference recovery 1241-000 4,584.83 30,992,368.49
01/07/04 To Account #******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 30,000.00 30,962,368.49
01/08/04 {23} Industrial Repair Service Preference recovery 1241-000 3,056.79 30,965,425.28
01/08/04 {23} Aurora Specialty Chemistries Preference recovery 1241-000 1,250.00 30,966,675.28
01/09/04 {23} Hughes Equipment Corp. Preference recovery 1241-000 5,000.00 30,971,675.28
01/09/04 {23} ghattanooga Rubber & Gasket preference recovery 1241-000 516.89 30,972,192.17
0.
01/09/04 {23} Kelson Industrial Service Preference recovery 1241-000 5,000.00 30,977,192.17
01/13/04 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange Preference 1241-000 100.00 30,977,292.17
01/13/04 {4} Hickman, Williams & Co. Income from land payment 1110-000 2,979.83 30,980,272.00
01/13/04 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 30,981,272.00
01/13/04 {23} Overnite Transportation Co. preference 1241-000 4,500.00 30,985,772.00
01/13/04 {23} RICHARD BROWN PREFERENCE 1241-000 1,000.00 30,986,772.00
CONTRUCTION
01/20/04 To Account #*******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 146,000.00 30,840,772.00
01/20/04 To Account #*******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 1,500.00 30,839,272.00
01/22/04 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement for 1249-000 25.00 30,839,297.00
relocation allocation
01/22/04 {23} Allied Mineral Products preference recovery 1241-000 21,944.50 30,861,241.50
01/22/04 {23} Ondeo Nalco Center preference 1241-000 25,000.00 30,886,241.50
01/22/04 {23} Monster.Com preference 1241-000 6,650.00 30,892,891.50
01/22/04 {29} State of Georgia State revenue refunds 1229-000 4,737.00 30,897,628.50
01/22/04 {23} Machineco preference 1241-000 1,000.00 30,898,628.50
01/22/04 {23} Kitty Hawk Preference 1241-000 1,500.00 30,900,128.50
01/22/04 {23} Grainger preference recovery 1241-000 10,937.02 30,911,065.52
01/28/04 {23} General Kinematics Preference recovery 1241-000 31,690.26 30,942,755.78
01/28/04 {10} SunLife Financial refund 1290-000 1,102.07 30,943,857.85
01/30/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.1400% 1270-000 29,898.68 30,973,756.53
02/03/04 {23} Certex preference 1241-000 5,686.03 30,979,442.56
02/03/04 To Account #***++x+*5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 30,000.00 30,949,442.56
02/06/04 {23} Allor Manufacturing Inc. Preference 1241-000 7,100.00 30,956,542.56
02/06/04 {23} Tennant Co. Preference 1241-000 407.36 30,956,949.92
Page Subtotals: $224,818.66 $207,500.00

{} Asset Reference(s)

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)
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Exhibit B
Page: 8

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: Feekk 5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
02/06/04 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 30,957,949.92
02/06/04 Regions Bank Wire transfer to Regions Bank for 9999-000 5,000,000.00 25,957,949.92
higher interest
02/09/04 {23} Robbins & Bohr, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 11,000.00 25,968,949.92
02/09/04 {23} University of Alabama at preference 1241-000 4,470.00 25,973,419.92
Birmingham
02/10/04 To Account #******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 75,000.00 25,898,419.92
02/10/04 Bank of America Wire to Bank of America for MMA 9999-000 25,600,000.00 298,419.92
Account
02/12/04 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange preference recovery 1241-000 100.00 298,519.92
02/12/04 {23} Cross Company preference recover 1241-000 1,493.72 300,013.64
02/12/04 {23} Coca Cola Bottling Co. preference recovery 1241-000 1,121.81 301,135.45
02/13/04 {23} CSX Transportation, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 7,018.68 308,154.13
02/17/04 {23} Jay Electric Company, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 1,794.21 309,948.34
02/17/04 {23} Spectro preference recovery 1241-000 1,637.72 311,586.06
02/20/04 {23} Machineco Preference recovery 1241-000 1,000.00 312,586.06
02/26/04 {23} Chem-Cast, Ltd preference payments 1241-000 3,012.25 315,598.31
02/27/04 {22} Directory Billing refund 1290-000 3.25 315,601.56
02/27/04 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 315,626.56
relocation allocation
02/27/04 {23} FIRE BRICK ENGINEERS preference recovery 1241-000 55,000.00 370,626.56
COMPANY
02/27/04 {23} Konecranes, Inc. Preference recovery 1241-000 5,920.00 376,546.56
02/27/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.1400% 1270-000 7,300.18 383,846.74
03/03/04 {23} GE Capital corp. preference 1241-000 5,598.03 389,444.77
03/03/04 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange preference 1241-000 100.00 389,544.77
03/04/04 {23} Reno Refractories, Inc. Preference 1241-000 4,695.27 394,240.04
03/04/04 {23} Tricon Metals & Services preference 1241-000 2,750.00 396,990.04
03/08/04 Bank of America \évgﬁ Transfer back to Chase from 9999-000 25,612,956.26 26,009,946.30
03/08/04 Regions Bank Wire transfer from Regions 9999-000 5,002,809.76 31,012,756.06
03/09/04 {23} Choo Choo Pallets preference 1241-000 1,500.00 31,014,256.06
03/09/04 {23} Professional Laser Supplies preference 1241-000 4,500.00 31,018,756.06
03/09/04 {23} Piping Supply Co. preference recovery 1241-000 1,513.32 31,020,269.38
03/09/04 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 31,021,269.38
03/10/04 {23} Northbend Pattern Works, LLC Preference recovery 1241-000 28,886.76 31,050,156.14
03/12/04 {4} Stephens Properties deposit on Long Street Landfill 1110-000 5,000.00 31,055,156.14
03/17/04 {23} Kace Logistics, LLC preference recovery 1241-000 3,000.00 31,058,156.14
03/18/04 {23} Machineco, LLC preference recovery 1241-000 1,000.00 31,059,156.14
03/23/04 {23} Arcadis Preference 1241-000 2,730.00 31,061,886.14
03/23/04 {23} Great Lakes Carbon LLC preference 1241-000 12,500.00 31,074,386.14
03/23/04 {23} Struers preference 1241-000 1,897.82 31,076,283.96
03/24/04 {23} Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. | preference 1241-000 2,308.00 31,078,591.96
03/24/04 {23} Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. | preference 1241-000 5,477.17 31,084,069.13

{} Asset Reference(s)

Page Subtotals:

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)

$30,802,119.21 $30,675,000.00

I - transaction has not been cleared
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Exhibit B
Page: 9

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: Feekk 5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
03/24/04 {23} Hajoca Corporation Preference 1241-000 3,000.00 31,087,069.13
03/24/04 {23} E]Igctric Motor Sales & Supply, preference 1241-000 7,646.76 31,094,715.89
03/25/04 {23} Applied Industrial Technologies preference 1241-000 10,266.00 31,104,981.89
03/29/04 {14} First Tennessee Bank split dollar litigation 1129-000 37,062.50 31,142,044.39
03/29/04 {14} First Tennessee Bank split dollar litigation 1129-000 111,187.50 31,253,231.89
03/29/04 {14} First Tennessee Bank split dollar litigation 1129-000 1,802,867.40 33,056,099.29
03/31/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.2500% 1270-000 28,411.95 33,084,511.24
04/01/04 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,084,536.24
relocation allocation
04/05/04 {23} IFM Efector, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 2,462.56 33,086,998.80
04/07/04 {30} AG Edwards sale of Prudential stock (includes 1229-000 575,648.67 33,662,647.47
39.80 in interest)
04/09/04 {23} A-1 Glove and Supply Co. preference recovery 1241-000 1,965.71 33,664,613.18
04/12/04 {31} FIMCO Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,665,613.18
04/12/04 {23} Eureka Foundry Company preference recovery 1241-000 1,250.00 33,666,863.18
04/12/04 To Account #******+*5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 50,000.00 33,616,863.18
04/13/04 To Account #****+x+*5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 70,000.00 33,546,863.18
04/15/04 {23} Brown & Sharpe, Inc. preference 1241-000 1,078.85 33,547,942.03
04/15/04 {23} Vallen Safety Supply preference 1241-000 2,531.13 33,550,473.16
04/29/04 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement for 1249-000 25.00 33,550,498.16
relocation allocation
04/29/04 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange preference 1241-000 100.00 33,550,598.16
04/29/04 {23} Midwest Instrument Co. preference 1241-000 1,607.11 33,552,205.27
04/29/04 {23} ABB Automation, Inc. preference 1241-000 1,000.00 33,553,205.27
04/29/04 {23} ABB Automation, Inc. preference 1241-000 1,000.00 33,554,205.27
04/30/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.2500% 1270-000 34,319.11 33,588,524.38
05/12/04 {31} FIMCO SERVICES, LLC Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,589,524.38
05/13/04 {23} A-1 Glove and Supply Co. Preference 1241-000 1,965.71 33,591,490.09
05/17/04 {23} Machineco, LLC preference recovery 1241-000 1,000.00 33,592,490.09
05/17/04 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange preference recovery 1241-000 100.00 33,592,590.09
05/17/04 To Account #******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 25,000.00 33,567,590.09
05/21/04 {23} Rockwell Automation PREFERENCE 1241-000 840.37 33,568,430.46
05/21/04 {23} Chem Cast, Ltd preference 1241-000 3,012.25 33,571,442.71
05/21/04 To Account #******+*5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 43,000.00 33,528,442.71
05/25/04 To Account #***++x+*5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 134,000.00 33,394,442.71
05/28/04 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1242-000 25.00 33,394,467.71
relocation allocation
05/28/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.2500% 1270-000 35,534.16 33,430,001.87
06/02/04 {23} A-1 Glove and Supply Company preference recovery 1241-000 1,965.71 33,431,967.58
06/07/04 {23} JAT Oil & Supply, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 11,203.73 33,443,171.31
06/16/04 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange, Inc. | Preference recovery 1241-000 100.00 33,443,271.31
06/16/04 {23} BS&TE Enterprises, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 8,424.00 33,451,695.31
06/16/04 {23} Dike O Seal preference recovery 1241-000 9,539.52 33,461,234.83
Page Subtotals:  $2,699,165.70 $322,000.00

{} Asset Reference(s)

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)
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Exhibit B
Page: 10

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: rrxxxxxr5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
06/16/04 {23} Ferguson Equipment Company preference recovery 1241-000 4,700.00 33,465,934.83
06/16/04 {31} FIMCO Services, Inc. Rent on 28th St. Warehouse 1122-000 1,000.00 33,466,934.83
06/16/04 {23} Machineco, LLC Preference 1241-000 1,000.00 33,467,934.83
06/22/04 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement for 1249-000 25.00 33,467,959.83
relocation allocation
06/23/04 {23} Eastman Construction Co. preference 1241-000 26,000.00 33,493,959.83
06/24/04 {23} Ei_(?ard L. Brown Construction, preference recovery 1241-000 1,899.79 33,495,859.62
06/24/04 {23} Check returned for improper check returned for endorsement 1241-000 -9,539.52 33,486,320.10
endorsement
06/29/04 {23} Pannell Mechanical preference 1241-000 2,540.00 33,488,860.10
06/29/04 {23} A-1 Glove and Supply Co. preference 1241-000 1,965.71 33,490,825.81
06/29/04 {23} Metal Link International LLC preference 1241-000 3,065.86 33,493,891.67
06/29/04 {23} Sidney Smith preference recovery 1241-000 30,000.00 33,523,891.67
06/30/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.2500% 1270-000 34,292.42 33,558,184.09
07/01/04 {23} Lift Atlanta, Inc. preference recovery 1241-000 5,500.00 33,563,684.09
07/01/04 {23} Verizon Wireless preference 1241-000 7,500.00 33,571,184.09
07/01/04 {23} Scale Systems, Inc. preference 1241-000 634.45 33,571,818.54
07/01/04 {23} Dike O Seal preference 1241-000 9,539.52 33,581,358.06
07/02/04 {23} Moore & Van Allen, PLLC preference 1241-000 5,000.00 33,586,358.06
07/14/04 {29} State of Tennessee State revenue refunds 1229-000 12,241.55 33,598,599.61
07/21/04 {23} Automotive parts Exchange preference recovery 1241-000 100.00 33,598,699.61
07/21/04 {23} Phillips Lytle LLP preference 1241-000 1,830.00 33,600,529.61
07/21/04 {23} Flight Safety preference 1241-000 1,750.00 33,602,279.61
07/22/04 {23} Lynn Beierschmitt preference 1241-000 1,500.00 33,603,779.61
07/22/04 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,603,804.61
relocation allocation
07/22/04 {23} Machineco, LLC preference 1241-000 1,000.00 33,604,804.61
07/29/04 {23} Elt_)gthern Fabrication Contractors, | preference 1241-000 7,500.00 33,612,304.61
07/30/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.3500% 1270-000 36,589.86 33,648,894.47
08/03/04 {23} Automotive Parts Exchange preference recovery 1241-000 100.00 33,648,994.47
08/03/04 {23} Drummond Company preference 1241-000 38,000.00 33,686,994.47
08/05/04 To Account #********5066 To Operating Account 9999-000 3,000.00 33,683,994.47
08/12/04 {23} Machineco preference 1241-000 1,000.00 33,684,994.47
08/12/04 {23} National Search Agency preference 1241-000 20,000.00 33,704,994.47
08/12/04 {23} The Bailey Co. preference 1241-000 7,000.00 33,711,994.47
08/16/04 To Account #******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 6,000.00 33,705,994.47
08/17/04 {23} Chem Cast, Ltd preference 1241-000 3,102.25 33,709,096.72
08/17/04 {23} CS&S Filtration preference 1241-000 1,500.00 33,710,596.72
08/17/04 {4} Xgi;lg%?n Reynolds Guaranty Title | sale of FIMCO property 1110-000 102,127.20 33,812,723.92
y
08/17/04 {23} Service First Inc. Preference 1241-000 1,000.00 33,813,723.92
08/18/04 {22} Chaparral refund 1290-000 2.22 33,813,726.14
Page Subtotals: $361,491.31 $9,000.00

{} Asset Reference(s)

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)

I - transaction has not been cleared
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Exhibit B
Page: 11

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: Feekk 5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
08/18/04 {23} Lyntegar Electric Cooperative refund 1241-000 943.47 33,814,669.61
08/20/04 {23} National Search Agency returned item charged back 1241-000 -20,000.00 33,794,669.61
08/26/04 {24} Jeff Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,794,694.61
relocation allocation
08/31/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.3500% 1270-000 38,588.84 33,833,283.45
09/02/04 {23} General Electric Capital Corp. preference 1241-000 8.66 33,833,292.11
09/02/04 {23} National Search Associates, Inc. preference 1241-000 20,000.00 33,853,292.11
09/10/04 {23} Southeastern Foundry Products preference 1241-000 1,500.00 33,854,792.11
09/10/04 {23} Progress Rail Service preference 1241-000 3,000.00 33,857,792.11
09/10/04 {23} Charleston Steel and Metal Co. preference 1241-000 3,500.00 33,861,292.11
09/10/04 {23} CS&S Filtration preference 1241-000 1,500.00 33,862,792.11
09/13/04 {23} Machineco, LLC final preference payment 1241-000 1,000.00 33,863,792.11
09/14/04 {23} Premier Pattern & Machine preference 1241-000 12,500.00 33,876,292.11
09/15/04 {23} Lookout Sheet Metal Co. Preference 1241-000 2,500.00 33,878,792.11
09/15/04 To Account #*******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 22,000.00 33,856,792.11
09/16/04 {23} Stein Construction Co. preference 1241-000 21,000.00 33,877,792.11
09/21/04 {23} Unimin Corporation preference recovery 1241-000 60,500.00 33,938,292.11
09/21/04 {23} Shainin LLC preference recovery 1241-000 3,500.00 33,941,792.11
09/27/04 To Account #***+xx+*5066 to operating account 9999-000 60,000.00 33,881,792.11
09/28/04 {29} State of Tennessee Refund of franchise and excise tax 1229-000 785.00 33,882,577.11
09/30/04 {23} G&K Services preference recovery 1241-000 14,500.00 33,897,077.11
09/30/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.3500% 1270-000 37,496.81 33,934,573.92
10/01/04 To Account #******+*5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 270,000.00 33,664,573.92
10/05/04 {22} United States Postal Service refund from postage meter 1290-000 693.08 33,665,267.00
10/05/04 {25} Velma-Alma v. Chesapeake refund from class action suit 1229-000 20.52 33,665,287.52
10/05/04 {25} Velma-Alma v. Chesapeake refund from class action suit 1229-000 5.37 33,665,292.89
10/05/04 {23} ::nrgddy Simmons Trucking Co., preference settlement 1241-000 5,164.00 33,670,456.89
10/19/04 {29} State of Tennessee Refund of franchise and excise tax 1229-000 160.00 33,670,616.89
10/19/04 {23} Tecpro Corporation Preference 1241-000 10,000.00 33,680,616.89
10/20/04 {23} CS&sS Filtration preference 1241-000 1,500.00 33,682,116.89
10/20/04 {23} Brenntag Mid-South, Inc. preference 1241-000 4,900.00 33,687,016.89
10/21/04 {22} Davco Productions Inc. refund 1290-000 8.48 33,687,025.37
10/25/04 {24} Jeff Fitton preference 1249-000 25.00 33,687,050.37
10/25/04 {23} Laempe Reich Corporation preference 1241-000 4,500.00 33,691,550.37
10/25/04 {24} Jeff Fitton preference 1249-000 25.00 33,691,575.37
10/29/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.4700% 1270-000 41,983.73 33,733,559.10
11/01/04 To Account #******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 192,000.00 33,541,559.10
11/02/04 To Account #*******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 5,000.00 33,536,559.10
11/04/04 {23} Rite Hite preference 1241-000 6,848.75 33,543,407.85
11/04/04 {23} MIMCO, Inc. preference 1241-000 9,329.06 33,552,736.91
11/16/04 {23} Chem-Cast LTD preference 1241-000 3,102.25 33,555,839.16
Page Subtotals: $291,113.02 $549,000.00

{} Asset Reference(s)
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Exhibit B
Page: 12

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: Feekk 5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
11/16/04 {23} CS&sS Filtration preference 1241-000 1,500.00 33,557,339.16
11/18/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK INTEREST EARNED 1270-000 4,412.60 33,561,751.76
11/24/04 {23} McPherson Oil Company, Inc. preference 1241-000 2,500.00 33,564,251.76
11/24/04 {22} Colsolidated Technologies, Inc. refund for overpayment on invoice 1290-000 433.99 33,564,685.75
11/24/04 {23} Stinnes Corporation preference 1241-000 9,200.00 33,573,885.75
11/29/04 {23} Samson preference recovery 1241-000 15,000.00 33,588,885.75
11/29/04 {24} Jeff Fitton monthly reimbursement for 1249-000 25.00 33,588,910.75
relocation allocation
11/30/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.6000% 1270-000 42,370.65 33,631,281.40
12/01/04 {29} State of Tennessee Refund of franchise and excise tax 1229-000 140.00 33,631,421.40
12/02/04 {23} CS&S Filtration preference 1241-000 1,500.00 33,632,921.40
12/09/04 To Account #***++x++5066 to DDA account 9999-000 39,000.00 33,593,921.40
12/20/04 {23} Comerica Bank MEI settlement 1241-000 200,000.00 33,793,921.40
12/30/04 {23} Debra Newby Tru Turn preference 1241-000 5,000.00 33,798,921.40
12/30/04 {24} Jeffery Fitton reimbursement of relocation 1249-000 25.00 33,798,946.40
allocation
12/31/04 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.6000% 1270-000 45,675.53 33,844,621.93
01/07/05 {23} CS&S Filtration preference 1241-000 1,500.00 33,846,121.93
01/25/05 {23} Hepaco, Inc. preference 1241-000 13,000.00 33,859,121.93
01/28/05 {24} Jeff Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,859,146.93
relocation allocation
01/28/05 To Account #*******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 105,000.00 33,754,146.93
01/31/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 1.6000% 1270-000 46,025.58 33,800,172.51
02/01/05 {22} JP Morgan Chase Bank reimbursement of audit fees 1290-000 2,970.00 33,803,142.51
02/01/05 {23} CS&sS Filtration preference 1241-000 1,500.00 33,804,642.51
02/28/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 1.6000% 1270-000 41,520.42 33,846,162.93
03/07/05 To Account #*******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 3,000.00 33,843,162.93
03/08/05 {23} Quality Fence Co. preference recovery 1241-000 1,029.00 33,844,191.93
03/09/05 {22} Baptist Health System, Inc. refund of overpayment on 1290-000 2,630.01 33,846,821.94
medicals
03/16/05 {4} Sequatchie Concrete Service purchase of Burnt Mill landfill 1110-000 1.00 33,846,822.94
03/16/05 {23} Avera Industrial Supply Inc. preference 1241-000 16,000.00 33,862,822.94
03/16/05 {22} Sequatchie Concrete Service attorney fees in sale of Burnt Mill 1290-000 1,134.00 33,863,956.94
03/18/05 {22} Sequatchie Concrete Service attorney fees in sale of Burnt Mill 1249-000 1,134.00 33,865,090.94
03/18/05 {22} Sequatchie Concrete Service deposit entered twice 1290-000 -1,134.00 33,863,956.94
03/23/05 To Account #***++x+*5066 to operating acct. 9999-000 75,000.00 33,788,956.94
03/31/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 1.6000% 1270-000 46,517.96 33,835,474.90
03/31/05 To Account #******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 35,000.00 33,800,474.90
04/12/05 {22} Consolidated Technologies overpayment 1290-000 3,320.31 33,803,795.21
04/12/05 {16} Bromid, LLC purchase of furniture and 1129-000 1,000.00 33,804,795.21
equipment
04/27/05 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 33,804,820.21
relocation allocation
04/29/05 {14} Phoenix Life Insurance Company | Balance of Split Dollar Settlement 1129-000 176,750.00 33,981,570.21
Page Subtotals: $682,731.05 $257,000.00

{} Asset Reference(s)
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Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: rrxxxxxr5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
04/29/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 2.5000% 1270-000 63,363.07 34,044,933.28
05/05/05 Cornerstone Communty Bank Monies back to Chase from 9999-000 4,083,971.55 38,128,904.83
Cornerstone Community Bank
05/11/05 To Account #*******+5066 TO OPERATING ACCOUNT 9999-000 142,000.00 37,986,904.83
05/31/05 {24} Jeff Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 37,986,929.83
relocation allocation
05/31/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 2.5000% 1270-000 79,692.07 38,066,621.90
06/10/05 Bank of America Wire transfer from Bank of 9999-000 3,672.54 38,070,294.44
America - balance in CD
06/30/05 {24} Jeffery Fitton Monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 38,070,319.44
relocation allocation
06/30/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 2.5000% 1270-000 78,272.93 38,148,592.37
06/30/05 To Account #******+5066 to operating acct. 9999-000 425,000.00 37,723,592.37
07/06/05 {23} The Baxley Companies preference recovery 1241-000 2,500.00 37,726,092.37
07/20/05 {23} Metaldyne preference settlement 1241-000 1,600.00 37,727,692.37
07/29/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 2.5000% 1270-000 80,185.48 37,807,877.85
08/01/05 {24} Jeffery Fitton reimbursement for relocation 1249-000 25.00 37,807,902.85
allocation
08/04/05 {12} American Funds 401k dividend 1123-000 2.77 37,807,905.62
08/04/05 {12} American Funds dividend check 1123-000 6.31 37,807,911.93
08/31/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 2.75000% 1270-000 83,847.23 37,891,759.16
09/08/05 {24} Jeffery Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 37,891,784.16
relocation allocation
09/26/05 {24} Jeff Fitton monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 37,891,809.16
relocation allocation
09/30/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 0.3000% 1270-000 85,978.65 37,977,787.81
10/03/05 {22} General Electric Capital Corp class action suit 1290-000 0.90 37,977,788.71
10/04/05 {22} General Electric Capital Corp Class action settlement 1290-000 5.76 37,977,794.47
10/04/05 {23} Kirk & Blum preference recovery 1241-000 3,000.00 37,980,794.47
10/06/05 {23} BOC Gases Preference 1241-000 35,000.00 38,015,794.47
10/17/05 {25} Consolidated Technologies, Inc. refund of overpayment 1229-000 764.53 38,016,559.00
10/25/05 {24} Jeff Fitton monthly reimbursement 1249-000 25.00 38,016,584.00
10/31/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 2.9600% 1270-000 95,649.16 38,112,233.16
11/08/05 To Account #********5066 To operating acct. 9999-000 90,000.00 38,022,233.16
11/29/05 {24} Jeff Fitton Monthly Reimbursement 1249-000 25.00 38,022,258.16
11/29/05 Jeffery Fitton Deposit error - funds put in 66 1249-000 -25.00 38,022,233.16
account
11/30/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 3.2000% 1270-000 94,926.13 38,117,159.29
12/15/05 {8} Il_neca County Electric Cooperative, | refund of capital credits 1129-000 936.72 38,118,096.01
12/16/05 {22} Sunoco Inc. royalty payment 1129-000 19.14 38,118,115.15
12/19/05 {22} Sunoco Inc. Royalty payment 1290-000 19.14 38,118,134.29
12/19/05 Deposit Reversal Error Deposit Reversal Error 1290-000 -19.14 38,118,115.15
12/28/05 {24} Jeff Fitton Monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 38,118,140.15
relocation allocation
12/28/05 {22} Marion Environmental, Inc. earnest money 1290-000 500.00 38,118,640.15
Page Subtotals:  $4,794,069.94 $657,000.00

{} Asset Reference(s)

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)

I - transaction has not been cleared
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Exhibit B
Page: 14

Case No.: 1:01-BK-17271-SDR Trustee Name: Douglas R. Johnson (620230)
Case Name: NORTH AMERICAN ROYALTIES, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
INC. Account #: rrxxxxxr5065 Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: **_**%3012 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $13,511,929.00
For Period Ending: 05/20/2020 Separate Bond (if applicable): $0.00
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. [ Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $
12/30/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 3.4400% 1270-000 101,758.79 38,220,398.94
12/30/05 To Account #******+5066 To operating acct. 9999-000 25,135,651.04 13,084,747.90
01/03/06 {22} Consolidated Technologies refund for overpayment 1290-000 57.58 13,084,805.48
01/03/06 {22} Philip Services Corporation proceeds from liquidating trust 1290-000 217.32 13,085,022.80
01/05/06 Regions Bank Funds from Regions Bank - 9999-000 2,038.94 13,087,061.74
Balance left from CD
01/30/06 {24} Jeffery Fitton Monthly reimbursement of 1249-000 25.00 13,087,086.74
relocation allocation
01/31/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | Interest posting at 3.4400% 1270-000 38,288.16 13,125,374.90
02/03/06 {4} Horton, 